NOTICE OF ELECTION

NOTICE BY THE PLACER COUNTY REGISTRAR OF VOTERS OF OFFICES FOR WHICH CANDIDATES ARE TO BE NOMINATED OR ELECTED AT THE STATEWIDE DIRECT PRIMARY ELECTION AND NOTICE OF BALLOT MEASURES TO BE DECIDED. NOTICE OF TIME WITHIN WHICH ARGUMENTS AND REBUTTAL ARGUMENTS FOR OR AGAINST MEASURES MAY BE FILED. NOTICE OF CENTRAL COUNTING LOCATION. NOTICE OF WEEKEND OFFICE HOURS. NOTICE OF LAST DAY TO REGISTER. NOTICE OF VOTE BY MAIL BALLOTS ISSUED. NOTICE OF THE SELECTION OF PRECINCTS FOR THE MANUAL TALLY AND OF THE MANUAL TALLY OF BALLOTS TO BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by Ryan Ronco, Placer County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters, in accordance with the provisions of the Election Laws of the State of California, on June 5, 2018 there will be a Statewide Direct Primary Election.

FEDERAL VOTER NOMINATED OFFICES

United States Senator1	
United States Congress, 1 st District1	
United States Congress, 4 th District1	
STATE LEGISLATIVE VOTER NOMINATED OFFICES	
California State Senate, 4 th District1	
California State Assembly, 1 st District1	
California State Assembly, 5 th District1	
California State Assembly, 6 th District1	
JUDICIAL	
Superior Court Judge 4	
COUNTY NON-PARTISAN OFFICES	
Placer County Supervisor, 1 st District1	
Placer County Supervisor, 2 nd District	
Assessor 1	
Auditor-Controller 1	
Clerk-Recorder-Registrar 1	
District Attorney1	
Sheriff-Coroner-Marshal1	
Treasurer-Tax Collector1	
Superintendent of Schools 1	
Sacramento County Board of Education, Trustee Area 21	

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Twin Rivers Unified School District Trustee Area 4......1

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that official nomination petitions and declarations of candidacy for eligible Placer County residents desiring to file for an elective office may be obtained from the Placer County Elections Division, 2956 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603. Completed Placer County nomination petitions and declarations of candidacy shall be returned to the Elections division for filing.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that filing opens February 12, 2018 and will close March 9, 2018, after which time no declarations of candidacy may be accepted for filing. If an incumbent does not file his or her declaration of candidacy on or before March 9, 2018, the period for all non-incumbents to obtain and return declarations of candidacy will be extended to March 14, 2018.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the hours for filing nomination petitions and declarations of candidacy during the filing period (and extended filing period, if necessary) will be Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM excluding holidays. The Elections Division will be open on February 12, 2018 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the following measures shall be put to a vote of the qualified voters in the Sierra Joint Community College District:

Measure E:

"To bring older buildings to code/standards for continued use, improve workforce job training facilities to affordably prepare, train/retrain students/veterans for quality jobs, repair, construct, acquire classrooms, facilities, equipment, shall the measure for Sierra Joint Community College District to issue \$350,000,000 in bonds at legal rates and levy on average 1.7 cents/\$100 assessed value (\$18,000,000 annually) while bonds are outstanding be adopted, with taxpayer oversight/audits, no money for administrator salaries/pensions, all funds used locally?"

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that direct arguments for or against said measure shall be submitted to the Placer County Elections Division. Said arguments shall not exceed 300 words in length and may be received or withdrawn prior to and including March 9, 2018 at 5:00 PM. The Placer County Registrar of Voters shall cause (if submitted) one argument for and/or one argument against said measure to be printed and shall cause to be enclosed a copy thereof in each sample ballot. If multiple arguments are submitted either for or against a measure, the Placer County Registrar of Voters shall choose and print one argument in accordance with applicable law or procedure.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, for individuals interested in submitting arguments for or against said measure, the physical address for the Placer County Elections Division is 2956 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603. The mailing address for the Placer County Elections Division is PO Box 5278, Auburn, CA 95604.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that when the Placer County Registrar of Voters has selected the direct arguments for and against said measure, the Placer County Registrar of Voters shall send copies of the argument in favor of said measure to the authors of the argument against and copies of the argument against to the authors of the argument in favor. The authors may prepare and submit rebuttal arguments not to exceed 250 words. The rebuttal arguments must be filed with the Placer County Registrar of Voters not later than 10 days after the final date for filing direct arguments. The final date for rebuttal arguments is March 19, 2018 at 5:00 PM.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that California Elections Code Sections 9600 and 9162 governs the form of said arguments and/or rebuttals. Arguments and/or rebuttals submitted to the Placer County Elections Division must follow this form. Authors of said arguments/rebuttals may call the Elections Division at 530-886-5650 for more information and a copy of this Elections Code Section.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the last day to register to vote for the Statewide Direct Primary Election is May 23, 2018

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that vote by mail ballots will begin to mail on May 7, 2018. The last day for the Elections Division to mail a requested vote by mail ballot is May 29, 2018.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the Statewide Direct Primary Election the polls will be open from the hour of 7:00 AM to the hour of 8:00 PM on the day thereof.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that after the polls are closed on the date of said election, the ballots will be transported to the central counting location at the Placer County Elections Division, 2956 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the opening and processing of the vote by mail ballots for said election will take place at the Placer County Elections Division starting May 19, 2018 and continue through Election Night, June 5, 2018.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the canvass will commence on or before 8:00 AM on June 6, 2018 at the Placer County Elections Division.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Elections Division will be open for business the two weekends prior to the Statewide Direct Primary Election (May 26 and 27 and June 2 and 3) from 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, in accordance with provisions of the election laws of the State of California, on June 6, 2018 at 10:00 AM, the Placer County Elections Division will randomly select precincts for a manual tally of one percent (1%) of the precincts casting ballots at the June 5, 2018 Statewide Direct Primary Election.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that this random selection of precincts is open to the public.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that on June 18, 2018 at 9:00 AM, the Placer County Elections Division will begin a manual tally of one percent (1%) of the precincts casting ballots at the June 5, 2018 Statewide Direct Primary Election.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that this manual tally is open to the public and shall continue daily (Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays excluded, unless otherwise decided by the County Registrar of Voters) until completed.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that for directions or information regarding the manual tally, interested persons may call the Placer County Elections Division at 530-886-5650 or toll-free in California at 800-824-8683.

Ryan Ronco Placer County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters